nonrefundable, and shall be retained by Seller, notwithstanding any other provision of this 
Agreement. 

3. PURCHASE PRICE. 

Subject to all terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller will sell and assign the 
Property to Buyer, and Buyer will purchase and acquire the Property from Seller for the amount 
of Fifteen Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($15,100,000.00) (the “Purchase 
Price”).  Subject to adjustments and prorations as provided herein, the Purchase Price shall be 
payable as follows: 

(a) Deposit: 

(i) Deposit:    Within three (3) business days of the Effective Date 
(but in any event prior to the expiration of the Inspection Period), Buyer shall deliver to Escrow

[...]

eminent domain or other governmental acquisition proceedings, then Seller shall immediately so 
notify Buyer of such casualty in writing and the following procedures shall apply: 

(a) If the Property is damaged by fire or other causes beyond Seller’s control, 
and if (i) the cost of repair or replacement is Three Hundred Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($350,000.00) or less and (ii) complete repair of the damage may reasonably be completed on or 
before one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of the casualty; then Buyer shall proceed to 
close and take the Property as diminished by such events, without a reduction in the Purchase 
Price, and Seller shall deliver all insurance proceeds to the Buyer. 

(b) If the cost of repair or replacement is greater than Three Hundred Fifty 
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($350,000.00), or if complete repair cannot reasonably be 
completed on or before one hundred eighty (180) days from the date of the casualty, or if a 
substantial governmental taking occurs or is contemplated, then Buyer, in its sole discretion, may 
elect to terminate the Agreement by written notice thereof to Seller, given prior to the Closing,

[...]

a Mississippi state bank (the “Lender”), its successors and assigns (hereinafter sometimes, together 
with any other holder of this Note, called "Holder"), at any office of Holder or at such other place as 
Holder may from time to time designate the sum of FIFTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED 
THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS ($15,100,000.00) (the "Loan"), plus interest on the 
outstanding unpaid principal balance of the Loan from the date hereof until maturity at a fixed rate 
equal to FIVE AND SIXTY-FIVE ONE HUNDREDTHS OF ONE PERCENT (5.65%) per annum.  
Interest at all times will be computed on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed over an assumed